needed to distribute two Fidelity accounts, a checking account and a savings account.  On
September 12, 2022, the trial court entered an order prohibiting Husband from removing 
any funds from the investment account, noting that “the Fidelity Investment Account 
balance will not be less than three million six hundred thousand dollars ($3,600,000.00) 
until further order from this Court.”  The order also required Wife to engage a forensic 
accountant to determine the balance of both disputed accounts and ordered the parties to 
mediation.  Mediation was unsuccessful, and the parties proceeded with litigation regarding